ORDINANCE 2005-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA REPEALING SECTIONS 2-111, 2-112, 2-113, 2-114, 2-115, 2-116 OF THE HERNANDO COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATING TO THE HERNANDO COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES FINANCE AUTHORITY; AMENDING THE CODE BY RENAMING AND RENUMBERING SECTION 2-117; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Hernando County Public Facilities Finance Authority was authorized by Ordinance 86-6 on April 15, 1986 and incorporated May 5, 1986 for the purpose of generating funds for the construction of jail facilities, and;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hernando County determined at its meeting on November 9, 2004 that the Hernando County Public Facilities Finance Authority was no longer needed,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Hernando County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. Repeal

The following sections of the Hernando County Code of Ordinances are repealed: Section 2-111, Section 2-112, Section 2-113, Section 2-114, Section 2-115, and Section 2-116.

Section 2. Section 2-117 Renamed and Renumbered

The Code is hereby amended so that Section 2-117 is renamed: Investment of County Funds, and renumbered to Section 2-4.

Section 3. Severability

It is declared to be the intent of the Board of County Commissioners that if any section, subsection, clause, sentence, phrase, or provision of this ordinance is for any reason held unconstitutional or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 4. Inclusion in the Code

It is the intention of the Board of County Commissioners of Hernando County, Florida, and it is hereby provided, that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of Hernando County, Florida. To this end, any section or subsection of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such intention, and the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section, "article", or other appropriate designation.

Section 5. Effective date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon receipt of official acknowledgment from the office of the Secretary of State of Florida that this ordinance has been filed with said office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HERNANDO COUNTY in Regular Session this 16TH day of August 2005.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

KAREN NICOLAI

Clerk

ROBERT C. SCHENCK

Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

County Atterney's Office

A-16-05